other factors, that is, educational level, and year of birth,
which might be more relevant to control for. Still, the findings
in the current study should be interpreted with caution since
it is possible that some of the associations found could be
affected by factors not included in the analyses. Hence, fur-
ther studies are needed to validate and to deepen the know-
ledge on the causes of being diagnosed with POI.

In conclusion, this population-based and nationwide
Swedish cohort study show that being born with non-opti-
mal birth characteristics was associated with a slightly
increased risk of POI. These findings not only provide new
knowledge of the origin of POI but can also help identify
women at an increased risk of POI, who should be informed
about the risks and the consequences of POI. An implication
is that women born SGA may be advised not to postpone
their pregnancies too long.

Disclosure statement

No potential conflict of interest was reported by the author(s).

Table 2. Crude and adjusted odds ratios and corresponding 95% confidence intervals (CIs) of primary ovarian insufficiency among infants born with different
characteristics.

Crude OR 95% CI p-Value Adjusted ORa 95% CI p-value

Premature delivery (<37 gestational weeks) 1.03 0.96–1.12 0.407 1.11 1.04–1.19 0.001
Premature delivery, excluding SGA 1.00 0.93–1.07 0.997 1.08 1.01–1.16 0.037
Low birthweight (<2500 g) 1.11 1.03–1.19 0.004 1.15 1.07–1.23 <0.001
Low birthweight, excluding SGA 1.02 0.92–1.12 0.715 1.10 1.00–1.22 0.053
Small for gestational age (1SD) 1.16 1.12–1.20 <0.001 1.05 1.02–1.09 0.004
Small for gestational age (2SD) 1.22 1.14–1.31 <0.001 1.10 1.02–1.18 0.009
Small for gestational age (3SD) 1.27 1.07–1.51 0.006 1.16 1.07–1.38 0.095
Large for gestational age (1SD) 0.88 0.84–0.92 <0.001 0.95 0.91–1.00 0.036
Large for gestational age (2SD) 0.92 0.84–1.01 0.076 1.00 0.91–1.09 0.908
Large for gestational age (3SD) 0.92 0.73–1.14 0.436 0.96 0.76–1.20 0.707
SGA, excluding PT and LBW 1.22 1.11–1.35 <0.001 1.01 0.91–1.12 0.841
Preterm, excluding SGA and LBW 0.98 0.89–1.08 0.663 1.05 0.95–1.15 0.321
LBW, excluding SGA and preterm 0.97 0.75–1.24 0.803 1.03 0.80–1.32 0.843